ImpeachDonaldTrumpNow.org Resolution in Support of Congressional Investigation regarding Impeachment of President Donald J. Trump

WHEREAS, the Foreign Emoluments Clause of the United States Constitution provides that "no Person holding any Office of Profit or Trust under [the United States], shall, without the Consent of the Congress, accept of any present, Emolument, Office, or Title, of any kind whatever, from any King, Prince, or foreign State,"

WHEREAS, the Domestic Emoluments Clause of the United States Constitution provides that, besides the fixed salary for his four-year term, the President "shall not receive within that Period any other Emolument from the United States, or any of them,"

WHEREAS, Donald J. Trump, the President of the United States, owns various business interests and receives various streams of income from all over the world, by means of which he receives emoluments from foreign governments, states of the United States, or the United States itself,

WHEREAS, the term "emoluments" includes a broad range of financial benefits, including but not limited to monetary payments, purchase of goods and services even for fair market value, subsidies, tax breaks, extensions of credit, and favorable regulatory treatment,

WHEREAS, leading constitutional scholars and government ethics experts warned Donald J. Trump shortly after the November 2016 election that, unless he fully divested his businesses and invested the money in conflict-free assets or a blind trust, he would violate the Constitution from the moment he took office,

WHEREAS, on January 11, 2017, nine days before his inauguration, Donald J. Trump announced a plan that would, if carried out, remove him from day-to-day operations of his businesses, but not eliminate any of the ongoing flow of emoluments from foreign governments, state governments, or the United States government,

WHEREAS, on January 20, 2017, Donald J. Trump took the oath of office and became President of the United States,

WHEREAS, from the moment he took office, President Trump has been in violation of the Foreign Emoluments Clause and the Domestic Emoluments Clause of the United States Constitution, thereby corruptly advancing his personal wealth, undermining the integrity of the Presidency, and violating the public trust,

WHEREAS, section 30121 of chapter 52 of the United States Code prohibits the solicitation, acceptance, or receipt of "a contribution or donation of money or other thing of value . . . in connection with a Federal, State, or local election" from a foreign national,

WHEREAS, on June 3, 2016, Donald Trump Jr., Trump's eldest son, exchanged a series of emails setting up a meeting to receive "incriminating information" about his father's general election opponent, which was described as coming from the Russian government, as "part of Russia and its government's support for Mr. Trump,"

WHEREAS, on June 9, 2016 Donald Trump Jr., Paul Manafort, Trump's thencampaign manager, and Jared Kushner, Trump's son-in-law and senior advisor, met with several Russian citizens linked to the government with the intention of acquiring the information offered in the June 3 emails,

WHEREAS, on July 8, 2017, the day this meeting was publicly revealed, Donald Trump Jr. released a public statement, which was later shown to be misleading, about the circumstances and purpose of the meeting,

WHEREAS, it has been reported that, on July 8, 2017, Donald J. Trump personally dictated his son's misleading statement about the meeting,

WHEREAS, on May 9, 2017, Trump fired the Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, James Comey,

WHEREAS, on the date of his firing, Director Comey was leading one or more investigations that might have incriminated President Trump and/or his close associates.

WHEREAS, regardless of the ultimate outcome of those criminal investigations, President Trump interfered with them by firing Director Comey,

WHEREAS, Trump has advocated illegal violence, given aid and comfort to white supremacists and neo-Nazis, and undermined the constitutional protections of equal protection under law,

WHEREAS, in August 2017, Donald J. Trump, called neo-Nazis and white supremacists who marched on Charlottesville, Virginia, murdering one peaceful protestor and injuring several others in a terror attack, "very fine people" and blamed the violence on "both sides,"

WHEREAS, Donald J. Trump has abused the pardon power of the President,

WHEREAS, on August 26, 2017, Donald J. Trump pardoned Joseph Arpaio, the former Arizona Sheriff who was convicted of criminal contempt of court for willfully and openly defying a judicial order to cease a practice, which the court found to be unconstitutional, of detaining people, based on their presumed Latino ancestry, without reasonable suspicion that they had committed any crime,

WHEREAS, in our nation's history no previous president has ever pardoned a public official convicted of criminal contempt of court for willfully disobeying a court order to stop violating individuals' constitutional rights,

WHEREAS, the pardon undermines separation of powers and due process of law by allowing an official to skirt a judicial mandate without consequences,

WHEREAS, the pardon sends a dangerous message both to unscrupulous government officials who may be inclined to follow in Arpaio's path, and also to President Trump's associates who may be subpoenaed in connection with ongoing federal investigations, that he may be willing to use the pardon power to protect them from negative consequences for defying court orders, further undermining separation of powers and due process of law, and obstructing justice,

NOW, THEREFORE, THE [CITY/TOWN] RESOLVES to call upon the United States House of Representatives to support a resolution authorizing and directing the Committee on the Judiciary of said House to investigate whether sufficient grounds exist for the impeachment of Donald J. Trump, President of the United States, including but not limited to the following violations:

- (1) obstruction of justice;
- (2) violations of the Foreign Emoluments Clause and Domestic Emoluments Clause of the United States Constitution;
- (3) conspiring with others to: (a) commit crimes against the United States involving the solicitation and intended receipt by the Donald J. Trump campaign of things of value from a foreign government and other foreign nationals; and (b) conceal those violations;
- (4) advocating illegal violence, giving aid and comfort to white supremacists and neo-Nazis, and undermining constitutional protections of equal protection under the law; and
- (5) abusing the pardon power; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED to call upon the [STATE] Legislature to adopt its own resolution calling upon the United States House of Representatives to support a resolution authorizing an investigation into whether sufficient grounds exist for the impeachment of Donald J. Trump, President of the United States; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that copies of this resolution be transmitted officially to the Member[s] of the United States House of Representatives that
represent[s] the [city/town], namely, the Honorable; and,
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that copies of this resolution be transmitted officially to the state legislator[s] that represent[s] the [city/town] in the [STATE] Legislature, namely, the Honorable; and,
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that copies of this resolution be transmitted officially to certain cities and communities in this state, namely,
Approved and enacted this day: